VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF		
ELECTRICAL WORKERS)	
)	
AND)	DOCKET NO. 24-13
)	
VILLAGE OF HYDE PARK)	

ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

On May 1, 2024, the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers ("IBEW" "Union"), filed a petition with the Vermont Labor Relations Board ("Board"), seeking to become the exclusive bargaining representative of the following employees of the Village of Hyde Park ("Employer" "Village"):

Class 1, and Apprentice Line Workers.

After initially challenging the unit composition, on May 17, 2024, the Employer consented to a ballot election.

On June 7, 2024, pursuant to the May 24, 2024, Notice of Election, the Board conducted an in-person election at the Village of Hyde Park Municipal Building Community Room, 344 VT Route 15 West, Hyde Park, Vermont, among the employees listed above.

Board Agent Judith L. Dillon, Esq., conducted the election. Timothy LaBombard was present and observed for the Union. Loren Leahy was present and observed for the Town.

The employees voting in the election were asked whether they wished to be represented for exclusive bargaining purposes by the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers ("IBEW")?

Three (3) of the three (3) eligible employees voted in the election.

All three (3) voted in the affirmative to the question.

As a result of this election, it is ordered that the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers is certified as the exclusive bargaining representative for all Village of Hyde Park Class I, and Apprentice Line Workers.

Dated this 9th day of July, 2024, at Montpelier, Vermont.

VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
/s/ Robert Greemore

By:		
	Robert Greemore	